Shastri Bhavan, 26, Haddows Road,

Chennai - 600 006. .. Respondents

PRAYER:  Petition filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of

India praying for the issuance of a writ of Mandamus, directing

the second respondent herein to refund to the petitioner a sum of

Rs.99,800/-  (Rupees  Ninety  nine  thousand  eight  hundred  only)

seized from the office of the Associated Travel Agency Private

Limited at No.3, Blackers Road, Chennai 600 002 on 13.8.1984 and

penalty amount of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees five thousand only) paid by

the petitioner on 16.9.1996 together with interest at the rate of